2
65
3
7
4
8
EMH metering
GmbH & Co. KG

“Gold” “Premium”
Current 0.25 – 5(32) A 0.25 – 5(32) A
Type code MIZ-W1TG-K00-10-F50/K MIZ-W1TG-LMM-10-F50/K
Instantaneous values Yes Yes
M-Bus interface No Yes
Call-up button No Yes
Display lighting No Yes
Technical data
Voltage; current
Accuracy class
230 V;   0.25 - 5(32) A
B
Utilisation category UC 1
Overvoltage category
Rated peak withstand
voltage
OVC III (as per EN 62052-31)
4 kV (as per EN 62052-31)
Product standard EN 50470-3
Frequency 50 Hz
Outputs S0 output Max. 27 V DC, 27 mA (passive), pulse length
50 ms
M-Bus interface
(optional)
As per DIN EN 13757-2, -3 (300...9600 Baud)
Auxiliary power < 0.4 W
Temperature range Defined operating range: -25 °C...+55 °C
Limit range for storage and transport: -40 °C...+70 °C
Humidity Maximum 95%, non-condensing, as per EN 62052-11,
EN 50470-1 and EN 60068-2-30
Protection class II
Degree of protection Housing, connections: IP20
Installation
environment
The device may only be used in installation envi-
ronments with a degree of protection of IP51 (or
higher). This ensures protection against penetration
by dust and water as specified by the relevant
standards (EN 50470-1, EN 62052-31).
Fire properties As per EN 62052-11
Environmental
conditions
Mechanical:
M1 according to the Measuring Instruments
Directive (2014/32/EU)
Electromagnetic:
E2 according to the Measuring Instruments
Directive (2014/32/EU)
Intended operating location:
Interior as per EN 50470-1
Weight Approx. 65 g
Display
The display is a liquid crystal display (LCD).
1 - Star symbol: Flashes with the exclamation mark in test mode
2 - Circle symbol: Flashes if communication takes place via the
M-Bus interface
3 - Exclamation mark: Flashes if energy direction is negative
(return lock, installation monitoring)
4 - Units: Unit of the value displayed in the value area
5 - Value range: Display of tab contents
Display elements
Display test All display elements

Side view
1 - Manufacturer’s address
2 - Type designation and type code
3 - Voltage, current, frequency, circuit number
4 - Connection diagram
5 - Accuracy class, temperature class as per EN 60721-3-3
6 - Product standard, overvoltage category (rated peak withstand
voltage), utilisation category
7 - Year of construction
8 - Conformity and certification marking
9 - Hardware version
10 - Safety and application information
109
1413
11
15
12
16
Error display
If an error is displayed, the meter data must no longer
be used for billing, and operation of the device can be
affected.
The error code can only be reset at the manufacturer’s
plant.
If the device is to be used for billing again, it must be put
back into service by the manufacturer in accordance with
the law on weights and measurements after it has been
repaired.
0001 Checksum of firmware is incorrect
0002 Checksum of parametrisation data is incorrect
0003 Checksum of parametrisation data and firmware is
incorrect
0004 Checksum of modifiable data is incorrect
0005 Checksum of modifiable data and firmware is incorrect
0006 Checksum of modifiable data and parametrisation data is
incorrect
0007 Checksum of modifiable data, parametrisation data and
firmware is incorrect
Installation and start-up
The meter can be mounted on TH 35-7.5 cap rails as per IEC 60715.
When connecting the meter, always observe the corresponding
connection diagram, which you will find on the housing side of
the meter. If there is no connection diagram, please contact your
supplier.
 DANGER!
Risk of fatal injury in case of contact with live parts!
During installation or when replacing the meter, all conductors
connected to the meter must be de-energised.
• Remove the corresponding pre-fuses, on the mains side and on
the creation side in case of a two-sided feed.
• Store them in a secure location to ensure that no one else can
insert them again without being noticed.
• If you use selective automatic circuit breakers for system dis-
connection, secure them to prevent them from being switched
on again without being noticed.
• Use the specified screw-type terminals only for installation and
connection of the meter.
Terminal block
ATTENTION!
Application of excessive torque will damage the connection
terminals!
The appropriate torque is dependent on the type of connection
line involved and its maximum current.
• Tighten the connection terminals to the corresponding torque as
per EN 60999-1.
 DANGER!
Improper installation endangers life and health, and can lead to
malfunctions and material damage!
• Use an overcurrent protection device rated for a maximum of
32 A upstream of a meter with direct connection.
• The connecting paths must be fuse-protected as per the appli-
cable technical regulations and in accordance with the current